FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONT)

28. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont)

Risk Exposures and Responses

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash holdings.

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable
interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Consolidated Company

2012
$

2011
$

2012
$

2011
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,686,194 4,885,761 3,502,600 1,324,726

Financial Liabilities

Lease liabilities (117,223) (230,747) - -

6,568,971 4,655,014 3,502,600 1,324,726

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

At 31 December 2012, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements
Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2012
$

2011
$

2012
$

2011
$

Consolidated

+1% (100 basis points) 66,862 48,858 66,862 48,858

-.5% (50 basis points) (33,431) (24,429) (33,431) (24,429)

Company

+1% (100 basis points) 35,026 13,247 35,026 13,247

-.5% (50 basis points) (17,513) (6,624) (17,513) (6,624)

The movements in profits are due to lower interest rates on cash balances. The cash balances were higher in 2012
than in 2011 and accordingly the sensitivity is higher.

69Electro Optic Systems Holdings Limited and Controlled Entities | ANNUAL REPORT 2012

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONT)

28. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont)

(b) Foreign currency risk

As a result of purchases of inventory denominated in United States Dollars, the Group’s statement of financial
position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange rates. Exchange rates are managed